
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 04/10/2023 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 19th and 26th 
September as correct records. 
(Pages 3 - 12) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  LLANGEDWYN C. IN W. SCHOOL - PROPOSAL PAPER  
 
To consider a report from County Councillor Pete Roberts, Cabinet Member for a 
Learning Powys. 
(Pages 13 - 84) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



  
5.  APPROVAL OF THE POWYS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL 

MONITORING REPORT 2023 FOR SUBMISSION TO WELSH 
GOVERNMENT  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Jake Berriman, Cabinet Member for a 
Connected Powys. 
(Pages 85 - 328) 
  

6.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 1 2023/2024  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Transformation.  
(Pages 329 - 360) 
  

7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 361 - 362) 
  

8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 363 - 364) 
  

9.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category  3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
 
  

10.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 1 2023/2024 - 
EXEMPT PAPER  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Transformation. 
(Pages 365 - 368) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 19 September 2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT  COUNTY HALL AND ON 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors Jake Berriman, Jackie Charlton, Richard Church, Sian Cox,  
Sandra Davies, Matthew Dorrance,  Pete Roberts, David Selby and David Thomas  
 
In attendance: County Councillors Jeremy Brignell-Thorp, Bryan Davies, Aled Davies, 
Ed Jones, Arwel Jones, Gareth Jones, Gary Mitchell and Jonathan Wilkinson.   
 

  
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
County Councillor Jackie Charlton apologised for the start of the meeting as she 
had a meeting with a Welsh Government Minister.  

 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st 
August 2023 as a correct record. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

4.  CORPORATE STRATEGIC AND EQUALITY PLAN SCORECARD: 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  

 
Cabinet considered the report for quarter 1 which set out performance against 
the objectives in the Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan. The report set
[...]
s expressed the hope that there would 
be an opportunity to work with colleagues in Oswestry and along the border to 
extend the ability for families to take part in Welsh medium education. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
1. That the authority continues to progress the work of the 

Marches Forward Partnership. 
2. To approve the draft Memorandum of Understanding in 

Appendix A and delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Council’s Leader, to agree changes in finalising the 
Memorandum of Understanding to reflect feedback from each 
cabinet and once completed to sign on behalf of Powys County 
Council. 

3. That further updates be brought to Cabinet in due course.   
 

10.  CORRESPONDENCE  
 

Cabinet considered a letter from RSPCA Cymru asking that the Council consider 
a ban on the giving of pets as prizes at fairs and events held on council owned 
land.  
 
 RESOLVED to support the proposal and ask officers to draw 

up a policy for Cabinet’s consideration. 
 

11.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last 
meeting. 

 
12.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme.  

 
13.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

  
 
 
 
 

14.  SALE OF PROPERTY  
 

Page 7



Cabinet 19 September 2023  
 

Cabinet considered the confidential report and recommendations from the 
County Farms Working Group and heard from the Chair and members of the 
group.  

 
   RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 8



Cabinet 26 September 2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL AND ON 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Brignell-Thorp, J Charlton, S Cox, S C Davies, 
M J Dorrance, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors J Brignell-Thorp, A Davies, B Davies, GD Jones, G 
Thomas, E Vaughan 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor R Church. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 

3.  LLANFYLLIN / NORTH WELSHPOOL CATCHMENT REVIEW  
 

Cabinet considered the findings of the review of education in the Llanfyllin / North 
Welshpool catchments which had restarted in April 2023. The report set out a 
revised preferred way forward for the catchment. If accepted, individual 
proposals would be brought forward and consulted on.  
  
The report also set out the comments of local members, County Councillors Aled 
Davies, Bryn Davies, Arwel Jones, Lucy Roberts and Gwynfor Thomas. 
Councillors Aled Davies, Bryn Davies and Gwynfor Thomas expanded on their 
comments in the meeting. Councillor Aled Davies stressed the importance of 
capital investment and said there was risk of savings being lost if parents chose 
to send their children to different schools. It was confirmed that the Council had a 
legal duty to provide pupils transport from their home to the nearest school even 
if was in a neighbouring local authority. Councillor Bryn Davies highlighted the 
need for bilingual outcome Welsh medium education in the area fully supported 
by Trochi.   
 
Councillor Elwyn Vaughan speaking as the Chair of WESP also noted the need 
for Trochi support. Councillor Gwynfor Thomas presented the recommendations 
of the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee. The Committee had made 11 
recommendations which would receive a formal response.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee and local members were thanked for their comments. It 
was stressed that at the heart of the vision for schools transformation was 
learner entitlement so that every 
[...]

Ysgol Llanfyllin and Ysgol Meifod 

 
     Provide a new community campus for pupils aged 4-18 in 

Llanfyllin, replacing the current Ysgol Llanfyllin buildings, 
when capital funding is available. 

    To support Ysgol Llanfyllin to move along the language 
continuum. 

    Options for Ysgol Meifod to be considered alongside the 
building development in Llanfyllin. 

  

Page 10



Cabinet 26 September 2023  
 

ii)   To bring back proposal papers in respect of Llangedwyn C. in 
W. School and Brynhafren C.P. School in October 2023. 
  

iii) To bring back a proposal paper in respect of Ysgol Bro 
Cynllaith early in 2024. 
  

iv) To undertake further activity to implement the indicative 
preferred way forward in accordance with the timeline 
outlined in 2.41 of the report. 

  
  

4.  YSGOL BRO CAEREINION LANGUAGE CATEGORY  
 

Cabinet was asked to give approval for commencement of the statutory process 
to move Ysgol Bro Caereinion along the language continuum to make a 
regulated alteration to alter the medium of instruction at Ysgol Bro Caereinion 
from dual-stream to Welsh-medium. This would be introduced on a phased 
basis, year-by-year, starting with Reception and Year 7 in September 2025. 
  
County Councillor Gareth Jones spoke as a local member to say that the 
governors welcomed the proposal. He stressed the need for appropriate support 
to be put in place. He noted that the change was happening organically with no 
new pupils entering the English stream and asked whether there could be a two 
year delay introducing this for admissions to Year 7. Officers acknowledged that 
there were concerns from the parents of pupils in the English medium stream, 
but it was felt that this was the right option. If accepted there would be a 
programme of support by Trochi. It was stressed that no decisions had been 
taken yet and that there would be full consultation on the proposals. 
 
County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan spoke as Chair of WESP to welcome the 
proposal and to call for support for pupils and parents. County Councillor Aled 
Davies spoke as the leader of the opposition. He said there were concerns for 
other schools in the area and he called on the Cabinet to release its blueprint for 
the schools’ estate. County Councillor Bryn Davies argued that bilingual outcome 
Welsh medium education should be the norm but expressed concern that there 
wouldn’t be enough pupils for the school to be viable. 
  
County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas presented the comments and 
recommendations of the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee. On school 
transport, which had been raised by Scrutiny, the Cabinet Member for a Learning 
Powys advised that he felt that a review of the policy was due, but that Welsh 
Government first needed to bring forward the learner transport measure. 
 
The Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys thanked members for their 
comments. He said that the proposal showed the Cabinet’s commitment to 
Welsh medium education in Montgomeryshire. 
  

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 
process on the following proposal in order to move Ysgol Bro 
Caereinion along the language continuum: 

  
Page 11



Cabinet 26 September 2023  
 

    To make a regulated alteration to alter the medium of 
instruction at Ysgol Bro Caereinion from dual stream to 
Welsh-medium. 

    This would be introduced on a phased basis, year-by-year, 
starting with Reception and Year 7 in September 2025. 

  
This would mean that: 

  
         English-medium provision would be phased out gradually year by 

year, starting with Reception and Year 7 in September 2025 –pupils 
would be taught in Welsh-medium classes and become fully 
bilingual i.e. fluent in both Welsh and English. 

        Additional Welsh language support would be provided alongside 
the change e.g. Trochi provision, Welsh language training for staff 
and parents. 

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 12



 

1 
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUN
[...]
t would need to be provided to transport pupils to their nearest 
alternative school. However, Llangedwyn is not currently the closest 
school for the majority of pupils attending the school, so the number of 
pupils impacted by this would be minimal – it is possible that there 
would be a reduction in travel for some pupils. 

 
6.2 In addition, running a single school site would be more environmentally 

friendly than running two, due to a reduction in the use of heating and 
electricity amongst other factors.  

 
7. Data Protection 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
8.1 Not yet received. 
 
9.   Impact Assessment 
 
9.1 An initial impact assessment in respect of the recommendation is 

attached as Appendix C. The impact assessment considers the 
proposal’s impact on the Welsh Government’s well-being goals, as 
outlined in the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

  
9.2 The summary of the impact assessment is as follows: 
 

‘The aim of the proposal is to improve the educational provision for 
learners. However, whilst this impact assessment has identified some 

Page 23



 

12 
 

positive aspects, in particular relating to learning and skills and 
ensuring the best strategic management of the Powys schools estate, 
the assessment has also identified some negative aspects. These 
primarily relate to the impact on the community of Llangedwyn due to 
loss of educational provision from the village, and the associated 
additional travel requirements for pupils.’  

 
9.3 Should Cabinet approve the commencement of the statutory process in 

respect of the recommendation, the impact assessment would be 
updated throughout the process, to take account of feedback received. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 

process on the following proposal: 
  

• To close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August 2024, 
with pupils to transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. School 

 
Contact Officer: S
[...]
s in other areas to 
compensate. 
 
One of the main challenges facing the Powys schools infrastructure is the 
proportion of small schools in the county coupled with significant surplus places, 
resulting in higher premises related costs per pupil. Llangedwyn C. in W. School 
is the smallest school in the county in terms of numbers on roll, and the budget 
share per pupil at the school is therefore higher than any other Powys primary 
school.  
  
Should the preferred option be implemented, pupils would transfer to a larger 
school, ensuring a more effective use of both schools’ and the Council’s 
resources.  

  
9.6 Impact on vulnerable groups, including children with Special Educational 

Needs (SEN)  
  

Implementation of the emerging preferred option would impact on any vulnerable 
pupils currently attending Llangedwyn C. in W. School, including any pupils with 
ALN/SEN.  
  
Based on September 2023 Teacher Centre information, 11.1% of pupils at 
Llangedwyn C. in W. School were on School Action, 11.1% of pupils were on 
School Action Plus, and no pupils were statemented.   

 
Whilst the emerging preferred option would impact on these pupils, as they would 
be required to move to an alternative school, there is no reason to believe that 
Llanfechain C. in W. School would not be able to meet their needs.   
  

Page 53



30 
 

Should the option be implemented, the Council would work with Llangedwyn C. in 
W. School and Llanfechain C. in W. School to ensure an effective transition for 
any vulnerable children, including children with ALN/sen and their families.   
 

9.7 Ability of the school/schools which are the subject of the proposals to 
deliver the full curriculum at the foundation phase and each key stage of 
education, including the quality of curriculum delivery and the extent to 
which the structure or size of the school is impacting on this  
  
Should the emerging preferred option be implemented, Llangedwyn C. in W. 
School would close, and pupils 
[...]
move there from Llangedwyn C. in W. School at any point prior to the 

proposed closure.   

  

Yours sincerely,   
  
Dr Justine Baldwin  

Diocesan Director of Education for North Wales,   

   

  

  

   

Page 83



  
  

  
  
  
  
  
   
  

   Page 84



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

10 October 2023 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Jake Berriman 
Portfolio Holder for a Connected Powys 

  
REPORT TITLE: Approval of the Powys Local Development Plan Annual 

Monitoring Report 2023 for submission to Welsh 
Government 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To approve the Powys Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR) 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 [AMR 2023] in Appendix 1 in 
readiness for its submission to the Welsh Government and publication on the 
Council’s website no later than 31st October 2023. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Powys Local Development Plan (LDP) is a 15-year statutory 
development plan for the period 2011 to 2026.  It was adopted by the Council 
in April 2018.  Under current legislation it will cease to be the development 
plan for the Powys Local Planning Authority (LPA) area after its end date on 
31st March 2026. The Powys LPA has therefore embarked on the preparation 
of a Replacement LDP for the period 2022-2037. 

 
2.2 Legislation requires that an LPA must publish and submit to Welsh 
Government an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) setting out how the 
objectives of the plan are being achieved. 
 
2.3 The AMR assesses the extent to which the plan’s strategy and key 
policies, sites and infrastructure requirements are being delivered.  By basing 
each AMR on the results and commentary of the preceding year, trends can 
be identified, and it becomes clear how policies and proposals are delivering 
year on year.  
 
2.4 The Welsh Government’s Development Plans Manual: Edition 3 (2020) 
affirms that AMRs are the key mechanism to assess the delivery and 
implementation of a plan’s strategy. They are a Performance Indicator that 
provide transparency in the planning process by keeping stakeholders and the 
community informed regarding the performance of the plan against the issues 
it has identified. AMRs must be approved by the LPA and submitted to Welsh 
Government by 31st October of the respective year.   

Page 85

5



 
2.5 AMR 2023, attached for approval as Appendix 1 to this report and with 
two supporting annexes (Appendices 1a and 1b), is to be submitted to Welsh 
Government as the statutory AMR. As monitoring is a continuous cycle, AMR 
2023 builds on previous AMRs as submitted in October 2021 and October 
2022, which contain the earlier monitoring results of the adopted LDP from its 
adoption date.  Monitoring of the adopted LDP, and the subsequent 
Replacement LDP will be required to continue in future years. 
 
2.6 The AMR also includes the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
monitoring of the adopted LDP. 
 
2.7 The AMR must be approved by the Cabinet before it is submitted to the 
Welsh Government.  Alongside submission, the AMR must be published on 
the Council’s website. 
 
2.8 The Council’s internal LDP Working Group met in September to 
consider AMR 2023 and have recommended its approval to Cabinet and for 
its submission to Welsh Government.   
 
 
3. Advice 
 
AMR 2023 Findings 
 
3.1 The Powys LDP is assessed against the Monitoring Framework set out 
in Chapter 5 of the adopted LDP. The AMR is based on the adopted 
Monitoring Framework but has been updated/modified where necessary to 
take account of new national policy requirements arising since Plan adoption 
in April 2018.  Where this has happened, the AMR explains what changes 
have been made to the original Framework and why. Implementation is shown 
visually using a colour coded system. 
 
3.2 The AMR 2023 demonstrates that the adopted LDP is largely 
continuing to deliver and meet the monitoring targets, pointing to successful 
policy implementation.
[...]
Group has been involved in the 
preparation of AMR 2023, and in considering how the Council should address 
the results arising from the annual monitoring process. 
 

Page 89



7.3 The process of preparing an LDP is regulated and opportunities are 
available to engage with the preparation process through formal consultation 
stages. 
 
 
8.   Impact Assessment 
 
8.1  An assessment is not required in this instance as the process of 
preparation and submission of an AMR is a statutory requirement upon the 
Council. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve: 
 
1. AMR 2023 in Appendix 1 with Annex 1 and Annex 2 in order for the AMR 

to be submitted to the Welsh Government by 31st October 2023 in 
accordance with the relevant legislation. It will be published concurrently 
on the Council’s website. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dr Adrian Humpage 
 Principal Planning Officer, Planning Policy 
Tel:   01597 827774 
Email:   adrian.humpage@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Gwilym Davies 
 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Powys LDP Annual Monitoring Report 2023 (1st April 2022 to 
31st March 2023)  
Appendix 1a: Powys LDP AMR 2023 Annex 1_Table 19 Allocations 
Appendix 1b: Powys LDP AMR 2023 Annex 2_Table 20 Commitments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3 

Page 90



 

 

 

Powys Local Development 

Plan (LDP) 
 

 

Annual Monitoring 

Report 2023 
 
 
 

 1st April 2022 to 31st March 

2023 
 

  

Page 91



Powys Local Development Plan – Annual Monitoring Report 2023 (1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023) 
 

2 
 

 

Chapters: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...................................................................................................... 7 

KEY FINDINGS FOR THIS AMR MONITORING PERIOD: ........................................................................ 8 

MONITORING INDICATORS REQUIRING FURTHER ACTION .................................................................. 10 

[...]
ciated ground works5 5 Complete Housing Land Bank Site 0 4 1 0 0
Rural Settlement Lower Tier Settlement AI06 HLB1 P/2009/0622 Adj Camlo Close, Gwstre - AI06 HLB1 Outline: Erection of 6 residential dwellings which includes the provision of 2 dwellings for affordable housing together with the extension of existing estate road, provision of surface water/foul drainage facilities as well as improved rear access to 1 & 2 Craiglea and connection to new drainage system5 0 Permission lapsed Housing Land Bank Site 0 0 0 0 0

1405 261 476 49 83 412 104 138 84 169

P
age 327



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
Tuesday 10th October 2023 

 
REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

County Councillor Cllr David Thomas 
Portfolio Holder for Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Transformation 

  
REPORT 
TITLE: 

Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2023/2024  

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to set out the Council's latest position on 

managing its key risks, contained in the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  
  
2. Background 
 
2.1  Our Strategic Risk Register is key to safeguarding the organisation and 

building resilience into our services. At a time when the Council has faced 
and is still facing unprecedented challenges, the effective management of 
risk is needed more than ever. A risk-managed approach to decision 
making will help us to achieve the well-being objectives in Stronger, 
Fairer, Greener: Our Corporate plan, deliver services more efficiently and 
using innovative and cost-effective means. 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  To ensure a risk managed approach to decision making and good 

governance of the Council, it is proposed that Cabinet. 
• Review progress to mitigate strategic risks 
• Review SRR proposals 

 
Review of progress to mitigate Strategic Risks 
 
3.2  As at the end of quarter 1 2023-2024, there are 15 risks on the strategic 

risk register and all strat
[...]
cil’s 

activities, as well as risk to delivery of objectives contained within the 
Corporate Improvement Plan. There are no direct financial implications 
from the report although these may arise as new risks are identified on an 
on-going basis. 

 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the comment above, 
financial implications are identified through the relevant service and are 
considered through the financial management processes in line with the 
authorities’ financial regulations.   All services are considering the financial 
impact of any risks that are expected to continue into 2023/24 and beyond 
in their Service Integrated Business Plans.    

 
5. Legal implications 

Page 331



 
5.1    Legal: Comment sought  
 
5.2 The Head of Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer has commented as 

follows: Comment sought 
 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1  N/A 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1  N/A 
 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1  N/A. The Service Risk Register is not setting out any changes or 

proposals to service delivery.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet notes the current Strategic Risk 
Register and is satisfied with progress against mitigating actions for 
quarter 1, approves the de-escalation of CS0091 (detailed under 
point 3.5), the closure of PCC0003 and the escalation of the risk 
detailed under point 3.8 to the Strategic Risk Register. 

               
The recommendation above will ensure: 

                                  
• Appropriate understanding and management of strategic risks 

which could prevent us from achieving our objectives  
• A risk managed approach to decision making and good 

governance of the Council 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Jane Thomas, Head of Finance  
 
Tel: 01597 827789   
  
Email: Jane.Thomas@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance 
 
Corporate Director:  Jack Straw, Interim Chief Executive officer. 

 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3 
 
 


[...]
ILABLE OPTIONS
	5.	SWOT ANALYSIS OF EACH OPTION
	6.	IMPACT OF EACH OPTION
	7.	CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS
	8.	EMERGING PREFERRED OPTION

	PART C – FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF PREFERRED OPTION
	9.	QUALITY AND STANDARDS IN EDUCATION
	10.	NEED FOR PLACES AND IMPACT ON ACCESSIBILITY OF SCHOOLS
	11.	RESOURCING OF EDUCATION AND OTHER FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	12.	OTHER GENERAL FACTORS
	13.	SPECIFIC FACTORS IN THE CONSIDERATION OF SCHOOL CLOSURES
	14.	CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS


	Appendix B - Llangedwyn Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - Impact Assessment Llangedwyn
	Appendix D - Diocesan response to Pre-Consultation Llangedwyn

	5 Approval of the Powys Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2023 for submission to Welsh Government
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Background
	3.	Advice
	AMR 2023 Findings
	3.1	The Powys LDP is assessed against the Monitoring Framework set out in Chapter 5 of the adopted LDP. The AMR is based on the adopted Monitoring Framework but has been updated/modified where necessary to take account of new national policy requirements arising since Plan adoption in April 2018.  Where this has happened, the AMR explains what changes have been made to the original Framework and why. Implementation is shown visually using a colour coded system.
	3.2	The AMR 2023 demonstrates that the adopted LDP is largely continuing to deliver and meet the monitoring targets, pointing to successful policy implementation.  Of the 62 monitoring indicators:
		42 are “Green” where the monitoring is on target or completed and the action required is for monitoring to continue.
		three are “Yellow” identifying that further investigation/research is required;
		seven are “Amber” suggesting that a Policy Review is required; and
		four are “Red” indicating that a Plan Review is required as they relate to the delivery of the strategy.
	AMR 2023 identifies the remaining indicators (six) as not applicable or have been superseded during this monitoring year.
	3.3	The performance of the adopted LDP against each monitoring indicator is fully explained in the AMR (Appendix 1). The eleven indicators indicating a plan review or policy review (colour coded RED or AMBER respectively) are:
	CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3
	Appendix 1_Powys LDP Annual Monitoring Report 2023
	Appendix 1a_Powys LDP AMR 2023_Annex1_ Table 19 Allocations
	Appendix 1b_Powys LDP AMR 2023_Annex2_Table 20 Commitments

	6 Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2023/2024
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	3.1 	To ensure a risk managed approach to decision making and good governance of the Council, it is proposed that Cabinet.
	CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3
	10.10.23 Qtr 1 2023-2024 Appx A Strategic Risk Register Report ran on 25.7.2023.
	10.10.23 Qtr 1 2023-2024 Appx B Heatmap for Strategic Risk Register Report run on 25.7.23 .doc

	7 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	8 Forward Work Programme
	10 Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2023/2024 - Exempt Paper
	10.10.23 Qtr 1 2023-2024 Appx C Strategic Risk Register CLOSED Report ran on 25.7.2023.




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 10 October 2023 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - 
COUNTY HALL ON TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, 
M J Dorrance, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors J Brignell-Thorp and A Davies 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on the 19 
and 26 of September 2023 as correct records. 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4.  LLANGEDWYN C. IN W. SCHOOL - PROPOSAL PAPER  
 

Cabinet considered the proposal paper in respect of Llangedwyn C. in W. School 
to commence the statutory process to close the School from 31 August 2024 with 
the pupils to transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. School. 
  
Cabinet noted the comments received in an email from Councillor Aled Davies, 
local member.  He raised a concern that a recent application by a parent to 
transfer a child to Llanfechain School had been refused and hoped that parental 
choice would not be stopped.  It was confirmed that an application for admission 
to a school was a separate process and any application had to adhere to the 
Admission Code.  It was confirmed that if the proposed change went ahead 
Llanfechain School would be two pupils over  capacity in September 2024.  The 
Council would work with the school and governing body to address this and it 
was noted that over time the projected numbers for the current Llanfechain 
School were to fall.  It was confirmed that free school transport would be 
provided to those current pupils of Llangedwyn School who live closer to 
Llangedwyn School.  In respect of the maintenance backlog at Llanfechain it was 
confirmed that this would be reviewed as part of the maintenance improvement 
programme and that it should also be noted that the long term plans for this 
school area is a new school. 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
approves commencing the statutory process on the following proposal: 

         To close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31 August 2024, 
with pupils to transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. School. 

 
5.  APPROVAL OF THE POWYS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL 

MONITORING REPORT 2023 FOR SUBMISSION TO WELSH 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

GOVERNMENT  
 

Cabinet was asked to approve the Powys Local Development Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 (AMR 2022) in 
readiness for its publication and submission to the Welsh Government no later 
than 31 October 2023. The AMR assesses the extent to which the plan’s strategy 
and key policies, sites and infrastructure requirements were being delivered.  
  
Monitoring is a continuous cycle with AMR 2023 being the 4th AMR considered 
by Cabinet.  AMR 2023 demonstrated that the adopted Local Development Plan 
[LDP] was largely delivering on the targets monitored, demonstrating overall 
effectiveness of planning policy.  Housing growth on  allocated housing sites has 
been disappointing but overall numbers this year are healthy despite the 
restrictions arising from the phosphates issue.  Low numbers in previous years 
had triggered the formal review of the adopted LDP, now referred to as LDP2.  It 
was noted that a report would be received by Cabinet on this and the need of the 
Corporate Joint Committee [CJC] to also produce a Strategic Development Plan 
and acknowledging that resources are not available to do both. 
   
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
approve AMR 2023 in Appendix 1 with Annex 1 and Annex 2 in order for the 
AMR to be submitted to the Welsh Government by 31 October 2023 in 
accordance with the relevant legislation.  It will be published concurrently 
on the Council's website. 

 
6.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 1 2023/2024  

 
Cabinet considered the Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2023/2024.  It 
was noted that consideration of the escalation of the risk detailed under point 3.8 
to the Strategic Risk Register would be considered in the closed session, due to 
the commercial sensitivity of the issue. 
  
RESOLVED  
that Cabinet notes the current Strategic Risk Register and is satisfied with 
progress against mitigating actions for quarter 1, approves the de-
escalation of CS0091 (detailed under point 3.5) and the closure of 
PCC0003.  
  
The resolution above will ensure: 

•        Appropriate understanding and management of strategic risks 
which could prevent us from achieving our objectives 

•        A risk managed approach to decision making and good governance 
of the Council. 

 
7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last 
meeting. 

 
8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

  
9.  EXEMPT ITEM  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 
  

10.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 1 2023/2024 - EXEMPT 
PAPER  

 
Cabinet considered a report regarding the escalation of a risk to the Strategic 
Risk Register.   
  
RESOLVED Cabinet  
approve the escalation of risk - RPOCH0001: Failure to complete process 
to secure agreement for service continuation – to the Strategic Risk 
Register. 
  

 
 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


